Cash 1.00% 0.00%

Inflation-Indexed bonds 4.00% 0.50%

100.00%

Town of Bethlehem, New York

Notes to Basic Financial Statements
December 31, 2020

Page 41

Note 9 - Retirement System - Continued

f. Discount Rate

The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumes that contributions from
plan members will be made at the current contribution rates and that contributions from employers
will be made at statutorily required rates, actuarially.  Based upon the assumptions, the System’s
fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of
current plan members.  Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments
was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

g. Sensitivity of the Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to the Discount Rate

Assumption

The following presents the Town’s proportionate share of the net pension liability calculated using
the discount rate of 6.8% and the impact of using a discount rate that is 1% higher or lower than the
current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount 1% Increase

ERS (5.8%) (6.8%) (7.8%)
Town’s proportionate share of the

net pension liability 20,971,658$  11,426,938$  2,636,211$

Current
1% Decrease Discount 1% Increase

(5.8%) (6.8%) (7.8%)
PFRS
Town’s proportionate share of the

net pension liability 9,165,961$   5,126,318$   1,508,726$

h. Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position

The components of the net pension liability of the employers participating in the System as of
March 31, 2020, were as follows (amounts in thousands):

ERS PFRS Total

Employers' total pension liability 194,596,261$  35,309,017$   229,905,278$
Plan net position 168,115,682   29,964,080   198,079,762

Employers' net pension liability 26,480,579$   5,344,937$   31,825,516$

Ratio of plan net position to the

employers' total pension liability 86.4% 84.9% 86.2%

Town of Bethlehem, New York

Notes to Basic Financial Statements
December 31, 2020

Page 42

Note 10 - Fund Balances

Fund balances are detailed as follows:

Capital Non-Major
General Highway Water Sewer Projects Funds

Nonspendable
Inventory 102,644$   120,859$   4,217$   -$   -$   -$
Prepaid 520,728   100,943   71,725   39,183   -   -

623,372   221,802   75,942   39,183   -   -
Restricted
   Capital reserve -   -   -   -   4,520,436   -
   Bond proceeds - capital -   -   -   -   363,134   -

Landfill post-closure -   -   -   -   191,258   -
Parklands -   -   -   -   -   456,321
Section 8 -   -   -   -   -   5,130

-   -   -   -   5,074,828   461,451
Assigned

Encumbrances 280,515   107,377   310,812   55,178   -   -
Capital reserve 1,535,754   968,929   436,678   1,743,255   -   -
Retirement contribution 537,758   307,780   126,088   -   -   -
General Fund 954,598   -   -   -   -   -
Highway Fund -   3,480,299   -   -   -   -
Water Fund -   -   3,844,192   -   -   -
Sewer Fund -   -   -   2,241,953   -   -

3,308,625   4,864,385   4,717,770   4,040,386   -   -

Unassigned 4,369,669   -   -   -   -   -

8,301,666$   5,086,187$   4,793,712$   4,079,569$   5,074,828$   461,451$

Restricted Fund Balance

The Town has established capital reserves pursuant to General Municipal Law (GML), Section 6-C,
within the capital projects fund.  In addition, the Town has established a capital reserve pursuant to
GML Section 6-O, for the purpose of paying landfill related post-closure costs within the general fund.

GML Section 6-C Reserves

Improvements and equipment  $   570,447
Recreational facilities   616,977
Fire tower and additions and improvements   143,866
Highway equipment   1,119,223
Reconstruction of water facilities   1,644,813